conditions of the Subscription Agreement have been agreed at after arm’s length negotiations

between the Company and the Subscriber. The Directors (other than the independent non-

executive Directors who will provide their opinion after taking into account the advice from

the independent financial adviser) consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are

on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its

Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription and assuming full

conversion of the Convertible Bond and none of the outstanding convertible securities and

share options are exercised, assuming there being no other change to the shareholding

structure of the Company after the date of this announcement:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

Subscription and assuming

full conversion of the

Convertible Bond and none of

the outstanding convertible

securities and share options

are exercised

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Beijing Capital (Hong Kong)

Limited (Note 1) 299,022,000 19.27 549,022,000 30.47

Simple Success

Investments Limited 270,760,000 17.45 270,760,000 15.03

Best View Enterprises Limited 75,638,000 4.87 75,638,000 4.20

Charm Hero Investments

Limited, Ngok Yan Yu

and his associates 145,670,205 9.39 145,670,205 8.08

Zesiger Capital Group LLC 152,032,000 9.80 152,032,000 8.44

Sycomore Limited, Appella

Marcello and his associates

(Note 2) 3,588,030 0.23 3,588,030 0.20

Public Shareholders 605,170,804 38.99 605,170,804 33.58

Total 1,551,881,039 100.00 1,801,881,039 100.00

Notes:

1. Beijing Capital (Hong Kong) Limited is interested in a convertible note issued by the Company with

principal amount of HK$177,000,000 and the initial number of ordinary Shares issuable upon conversion of

such convertible note is 156,637,168 Shares at the conversion price of HK$1.13 per Share.

2. These Shares are held by Sycomore Limited, which is owned as to 50% by Mr. Marcello Appella, an

executive Director, and 50% by Mrs. Maguy, Alice, Juliette, Marie Pujol ep. Appella, the spouse of Mr.

Marcello Appella.

– 8 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING